CHAPTER 114

REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION

[Prior to 12/17/86, Revenue Department[730]] [Prior to 11/2/22, see Revenue Department[701] Ch 125]

701—114.1(441) Decisions final. Decisions of the director shall be considered final agency action for purposes of appeal. Any person aggrieved by an action of the director may appeal to the district court as provided by law. Results of examinations are not decisions of the director and are not appealable directly to court. If a person feels aggrieved on the results of an examination or course, the person may petition the director in accordance with rule 701-113.3(441).

[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/2/22; Editorial change: IAC Supplement 10/18/23]

701—114.2(441) Grievance and appeal procedures. Prior to appealing to district court any aggrieved person may petition the director in writing to reconsider an action. In addition, the director will consider grievances which have been filed based on any area in which the director has jurisdiction.

A petition or grievance must be filed with the director within 30 days of the decision or action leading to the grievance. The petition must state the reasons for reconsideration of the director's action and a grievance must contain the facts leading to the grievance and a statement showing the director has jurisdiction.

The director shall appoint a grievance committee comprised of three members of the assessor education advisory committee to review petitions and grievances, meet with the affected parties if necessary, and recommend in writing to the director a proposed resolution of the matter. The director will consider the recommendation of the grievance committee at its next meeting and inform the affected parties of the decision in writing within ten days. The date of the written reply by the director shall constitute final agency action for purposes of appeal.

[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/2/22]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 441.8.

[Filed 5/29/79, Notice 4/18/79—published 6/13/79, effective 7/18/79]
[Filed 1/4/80, Notice 11/14/79—published 1/23/80, effective 2/27/80]
[Filed emergency 8/1/80—published 8/20/80, effective 8/1/80]
[Filed emergency 11/14/86—published 12/17/86, effective 11/14/86]
[Filed 6/22/90, Notice 5/16/90—published 7/11/90, effective 8/15/90]
[Filed 12/19/01, Notice 11/14/01—published 1/9/02, effective 2/13/02]
[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 11/2/22]
[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 10/18/23]